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JUDGMENT

Omar Sial, [.. Hafeezan and [Haseena Brohi have been convicted for an

offence under section 9(c) of the Control of Narcotics Substances Act,

1997 on 20.10.2020 by the learned 1 Additional Sessions Judge/MCIC,

Shikarpur. Both ladies were sentenced to life imprisonment and further

directed to pay a fine of Rs.100,000. In the event they failed to pay the fine

they would have to spend one more year in prison.

A brief background to the case is that on 24.09.201 9, ASIL. M
Ali Khokhar of the New Foujdari police station in Shikarpur rece

information that two women standing on the highway had char

anzoor
ived

as in their

possession. A police party led by A.S.I. Manzoor Alj Khokhar reached the

identified location and saw the Appellants holding sacks who upon

seeing the police tried 1o fleo, Howeve

officer,

recove

3.
f the

they were stopped and searched. Upon search, the
red fourteen kilos of charas from each sack. The

therefore, arrested and FIR No. 140 of 2019 w

The Appellants pleade

Act and claimed trial. In orde

r, with the help of a lady police
police
Appellants were
as registered against them.

d “not guilty” to the charge under section 9(¢)

I to prove its case, the prosecution
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examined it
L}
ot I I prosecutior
_sj;’.ﬁ_{";‘f r Al Khokhar (P W1 HION withess was AS|]
. nar i v. 1) who ‘ ]
‘ WO was th.- ~ - ; -
arrested the Appellar Y ‘e police officer wi
£ N
3 s . 1AC
ol recovery trom
y m them, H
omplainant ot & e
| AN ‘ | N also the
I econd pr 1
< prosecuation wit
| ) - n witness w N
Ahmed Detho (PW-2). He th R
Ahmed Detho ). He was the police offic |
I 2 otlicer who had witne
arrest and recover a vell s th e
v as wel as the inspection of the
the place where the

+ third witness was S
s was SI_Muhammad Ali Bhaivo

incident had occurred

AL wrac t -
{PW-3) who was the investigating officer of the case. W.ASI Abdul
_;__—Of‘d("fLﬁuh"! (PW-4) was the in-charge of the maalkhana where the
property was kept prior to it being sent tor analysis. He recorded his
evidence as the fourth prosecution witness. The fifth witness was P.C
/\_l__H",MQ(?_U“'U. (PW-5); who was assigned the task of

Hussain__
the chemical

transporting, the narcotics from the police station to

laboratory.
The Appellants recorded their section 342, Cr.P.C statements in
ey had been falsely implicated in this case due

d and Abdul Rasheed

4,
which they claimed that th
amily had with Manzoor Ahme

to an enmity their f
the impugned Judgment was

At the conclusion of the trial,

Brohi.
sentencing Appellants as above.

announced convicting and
ction 103,

Learned counsel for the Appellants has argued that se
le,

Saba Parveen Bhutto, the lady constab
at trial; that the

5.

Cr.P.C was not compliud with;
who had searched the two women was not examined

number of the Road Certificate on record is d
analysis report; that the n

ifferent from the number of

arcotics

the Road Certificate on the chemical
s of its seizure; that the

was sent to the chemical laboratory after two day
arrest of the two ladies was made by an ASI; it was incomprehensiblo
a crime and that they had the st

at the chain of sale

that women could commit such 1-c-ng;th to

carry such a substantial quantity of charas and jasﬂy th
oved at trial. The learned

custody of the seized narcotics was not pr
yrted  the

Deputy Prosecutor General, on the other hand, has supp¢
ht case had been

impugned Judgment and submitted that a watertig
made

established against the Appellants and that none of the arguments

&by the counsel for the Appellants had any weight.
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O We have heard the learns
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the learned Deputy Prose itol (--'-"“‘”I With t
’ ) o . evidence. Our
have also pone through the record and re-apprait d e BEEE
s follows

Qservation ‘::‘\‘lIEIA‘]“,W“ are

e arguments raised by the counsel for the
‘ R .

garding violation of section 103,

2 §

has exclu
The Hon'ble

We will nirst address

the argument e

NS Act, 1997 ded the
cotic cases.
) has held that

\ppellants. As regards
Cr.P.C. is concerned, section 23 of the C
applicability of section 103 of the Ccr P.C. in nar
Supreme Court in Zafar v. The State (2003 SCMR 1254

wreotic cases has peen excluded and

“applicability of section 103, Cr.P.C. it i
a serious defect to vitiate the

nON-1t1c
-inclusion of any private wibiess 15 not
n by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in

MR 306) and Tariq Mehmood v.

fore, do not find any force in this

conviction." The same view was take
Abdul Rasheed v. The State (2009 SC
The State (PLD 2009 SC 39). We, there

argument of the counsel.

8. Saba Par
1 Parveen was the lady constable who assisted in the arrest and
search of ik
' the Appellants. The arrest of the Appellants is not in disput
and an obvio i iti O
usly admitted position. As far as the recovery of narcoti
ics

’

S K

mind, it is our vie i
w that no prejudice was caused to the Appell
ppellants nor

n

examination of Saba Parveen

9. It appears that the
G g a:_: iltetamed counsel has erred in his argument th
i e 5 .number on the chemical report are differ %
Smiriate ertificate dated 26.9.2019 a5 well as th S
on the Chemical Examiner’s Report N iy
0. 3802 of 2019

are both written as 148.

10. The next
argument rai
samples of narcotics sei raised by the learneq counse|
S
days. Th selzed were sent for chemicq] ffad et
s. The record i i
rd reveals that the seizure wag mad analy sis after two
2 ade on 24 09 2
: 09.2019 at 3.00

&p.m. and the narcotic
S w ;
ére sent to the chemical exa;
aminer o 9.2()
n 26.09.2019
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and were also received by the office of the examiner on the same day

.h\“l\'.ilhl' with section 4(Z2}) ol e 1.)“[“.! of Marcoti

{Government Analvets Ruales, 2001) which have been framed by
Federal Government in exercise of its powers conter d by section

the Act, the requirement s that the samples should be dispatehe
. in the pre

analvsis not later than 72 hours of the scizure. The samples

case were dispatched within the r.liplll.lll'(l time frame, As such

arpument of the learned counscl holds little weight

I Next the learned counsel he

Khokhar arrested the two accused which was not pe
law, therefore, the entire trial is vitiated. While the learned counse

not specifically pointed out which section of law h
perhaps he wanted to refer to section 21 of the Act which provide

only an officer not below the rank of Sub-Inspector 1

search, seize and arrest without a warra
Supreme Court in the case of the
SCMR 291 has held as follows.

the second ground which weighed with the
Court that the investigation was not carried
out by an official authorized to do so, also is devoid of
substance, since no prejudice has been caused to the
respondent by stuch investigation. The case of Muhanimad
Faroogq Khan v. The State 2007 PCr.L] 1103 relied upon in
the impugned order is distinguishable from the facts of the
present case ns therein mala fides were alleged against the
investigative agency in which event a learned Division
Bench of the Sindl High Court came to the conclusion that
the investigation should have been entrusted to another
agency. In this regard, the reference can be made to the case
of State througl Advocate-General v. Bashir (supra),
wherein it was held that investigation by an officer not
authorized to do so was merely an irregularity which is

cirable under section 537, Cr.P.C."

“Similarly,
learned High

12.  In the present case, though the arrest was made by an A.
investigation in the malter was indeed made by an S.l. as r
law, however, the ratio of the aforementioned judgment w

&VieW, apply equally to an arrest made by an officer lowe
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SEP This arvument of the learned counsel, thereiore also holds Little

weds i
13 Fhe learned counsel has also arpoed that it makes no rational sense

orime

that two women have been acensed of and assocated wath o drag,

I our opinion, this argument oo carres litthe weight, 1t s not un-

common that drug barons use women, children, underprivileged and
vulnerable sepments ol our society to act as mules for them. Any leniency
shown by the courts on account of gender or pHVilt')',l' may cncourage
3 . - ’
such druy barons to exploit these groups even further. The Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the case of Surraya Bibi v. the State reported at 2008

SCMR 825 has also specifically observed:

“We may point out here that in the cases pertaining to offences
of narcotics, it has been seen that the drug peddiers, to achieve
their nefarious objects, have adopted obnoxious device by
engaging womenfolk and the children and through them
crimes is being committed and ultimately wmercy is sought
against such accused on hiumanitarian grounds, etc. Therefore,
to curb such menace, Courts are required to award adequate
punishment instead of showing sympathy on the ground that
the accused is woman or a child, otherwise, the actual accused
imvolved 1 such hemous crime, which is against the society,
would be encourage and carriers would also be freely available
to promote the crime with the hope that after spending sinall
period in the prison, they would be set at liberty despite of
comnutting heinous crime of drug trafficking. ™

14.  Finally, learned counsel has argued that the chain of safe custody

was broken and thus a conviction cannot safely be made. In this regard,

the Honorable Supreme Court in the case of Sakina Ramzan v. the State,

reported at 2021 SCMR 451 has held as that:
In the absence of the statement of the warehouse m-dmrgf n.ml

the statement on behalf of Muhammed Younas Sul_m‘ (PW-1)
regarding the delivery of the samples of the narcohic drings 1o
the office of the chemical examiner, it cannot be n:«t':"""”“..'{
whether the narcotic drugs and the representatice samples
were deposited in the warehouse by PW-1; when llf'f!'.f('ffl;
collected the rg‘pn'm’”mm’t‘ _c,-(un}}h-s fl'(ln_l‘”h' i‘l'.'u-l'hmimj, ‘”.“[
who delivered them by hand to the office of the (‘[“"”_“'.J
Examiner, The chain of custody or Sﬂ,ﬁ‘lt"ih’fl"f!/ f”“f ";','::
transmission of narcolic drug begins nu.li’: mz_u;c' :Efl ol
narcotic drug by the law enforcement tg/,lif""}};{‘tz")Il(t:,f(.‘,,,’(.
@9) separation of the representative samples of the seized |
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Reference can also be made to Imam Baksh’s case (2018 SCMR
2039) and Tkramullah's case (2015 SCMR 1002).

15. We have re-assessed the evidence in light of the above prin(ipltrs
enunciated by the apex court. In the present case, the prosecution did

record evidence of the scizure of the drugs on 24,09.2019 at 3 p.m. The
FIR in the case was lodged at 4.00 p.m. on the same date. AS.L Manzoor

Ali Khokhar (PW-1) who was the officer who arrested the Appellants and

¥y

effected the recovery stated in his examination-in-chief that after having
recovered the narcotics he returned to the police station and “handed over

the copy of FIR, mushirnan, recovered case properly and custody of accused to

SI Muhammad Ali Bhaiyo for further investigation purpose.” S.1. Muhammad
Ali Bhaiyo (PW-3) testificd that he received the property from Khokhar;
deposited the same in the malkhana of the police station with the help of
WASI Abdul Qadir Mahar (PW-4); made the relevant entry in the register
No.19 of the malkhana and recorded Mahar’s statement under section
161, Cr.PC. He also produced the original register along with the relevant
entry at trial. WASI Abdul Qadir Mahar (PW 4) confirmed that he had
reccived the case property in the instant crime from S.I, Muhammad Ali
Bhaiyo (PW-3); it was entered in the register No.19 and that on 26.09.2019
S.I. Bhaiyo took the property from him to send it to the chemical

examiner. Finally, P.C. Hussain Ahmed Soomro (PW-5) testified that he
was given the property by Bhaiyo on 26.09.2019 under 2 road certificate
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recovered from the possession of the Appcllants,; they were apprehended

red-handed; no animosily was claimed against the police party officials
who had arrested the Appellants and  effected recovery; no nexus
between the officials of the police party and the Brohis’ with whom the
Appellants claimed they had an enmity and on the behest of whom the
police party had foisted the narcotics on them was proved nor, as a
maltter of fact, even one witness called by the defence to corroborate the
assertion of the Appellants; prosecution witnesses haye corroborated
cach other on all material aspects; the entire case property was sent to the
chemical analyst; the chain of safe and secure custody of the narcotics
was proved at trial; the report of the chemical analyst reflects that the

substance in the sacks recovered was charas.

17. In view of the above, we are of the view that the prosecution was

successful in proving its case beyond a reasonable doubt. The impugned
1 i 3 c & S

judgment does not merit any interference. Accordingly, the appeal stand

dismissecd.
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